

Fun**z**omia

[DE] BEDIENUNGSANLEITUNG
[EN] OPERATING ISNTRUCTIONS
[FR] NOTICE D'UTILIASTION
[ES] INSTRUCCIONES DE USO
[IT] ISTRUZIONI PER L'USO
[NL] GEBRUIKSAANWIJZING
[SWE] BRUKSANVISNING
[POL] INSTRUKCJA OBSŁUGI

Waveboard



Art. 1584, 1587, 1750, 1751, 1752, 1753, 1754, 1792, 1793, 1864, 1865, 2274, 2275, 2276, 2277, 2278, 2841, 2842, 2843, 2844, 2877 – alle Designs

DIN EN 13613

(Europäischer Standard für Waveboards)

DE Bedienungsanleitung für Waveboard

Herzlichen Glückwunsch zum Kauf Ihres Waveboards! Diese Anleitung hilft Ihnen dabei, das Waveboard sicher und korrekt zu benutzen. Lesen Sie die Anleitung sorgfältig durch und bewahren Sie sie für zukünftige Fragen sicher auf.

1. Allgemeine Informationen

- **Wichtiger Hinweis:** Dieses Produkt ist nicht für den Einsatz im Straßenverkehr zugelassen. Verwenden Sie es nur auf sicheren, ebenen Flächen wie Gehwegen, Skateparks oder anderen dafür geeigneten Plätzen.
- **Verkehrsregeln:** Verwenden Sie das Waveboard nur auf dafür vorgesehenen Flächen und beachten Sie die örtlichen Vorschriften.
- **Altersbeschränkung:** Das Waveboard ist für Personen ab 8 Jahren geeignet. Kinder unter 8 Jahren sollten das Waveboard nur unter Aufsicht eines Erwachsenen verwenden.
- **Körperliche Verfassung:** Verwenden Sie das Waveboard nur, wenn Sie in einer guten körperlichen Verfassung sind. Fahren Sie nicht unter dem Einfluss von Alkohol, Drogen oder Medikamenten, die Ihre Reaktionsfähigkeit einschränken könnten.

2. Sicherheitshinweise

2.1. Allgemeine Sicherheitsmaßnahmen

- **Schutzausrüstung:** Tragen Sie stets einen Helm sowie Knie-, Ellenbogen- und Handschützer, um Verletzungen bei Stürzen vorzubeugen.
- **ACHTUNG – Nicht im Straßenverkehr zu verwenden.**
- **ACHTUNG – Mit Schutzausrüstung zu benutzen**
- **Schuhe:** Tragen Sie festes, rutschfestes Schuhwerk, um sicheren Halt auf dem Deck zu haben.

3. Grundtechniken

3.1. Aufsteigen

1. Stellen Sie das Waveboard auf eine ebene Fläche.
2. Platzieren Sie einen Fuß auf der vorderen Trittpläche und halten Sie das Board stabil.
3. Finden Sie das Gleichgewicht und stellen Sie dann den zweiten Fuß auf die hintere Trittpläche.

3.2. Fortbewegen

- Bewegen Sie Ihre Hüften und Beine in einer S-Form, um das Board vorwärts zu bewegen. Die wellenförmige Bewegung des Körpers treibt das Board an.
- Üben Sie die Bewegung langsam und finden Sie das Gleichgewicht, bevor Sie schneller fahren.

3.3. Lenken und Bremsen

- **Lenken:** Um zu lenken, neigen Sie Ihren Körper in die gewünschte Richtung. Bewegen Sie Ihre Füße entsprechend, um das Board zu kippen und die Richtung zu ändern.
- **Bremsen:** Zum Anhalten springen Sie sanft vom Board ab und stellen Sie es auf eine sichere Oberfläche. Das Waveboard hat kein eigenes Bremssystem.

4. Pflege und Wartung

- **Reinigung:** Reinigen Sie das Waveboard regelmäßig mit einem weichen, trockenen Tuch. Vermeiden Sie Wasser, das in die Drehgelenke eindringen könnte.
- **Überprüfung der Schrauben:** Ziehen Sie alle Schrauben regelmäßig nach, besonders an den Rollen und dem Drehgelenk, um ein sicheres Fahrverhalten zu gewährleisten.
- **Rollenpflege:** Überprüfen Sie die Rollen auf Abnutzung und ersetzen Sie sie bei Bedarf, um die Manövrierfähigkeit und Stabilität zu erhalten.

5. Entsorgungshinweise

Am Ende der Lebensdauer führen Sie das Waveboard dem örtlichen Recycling- oder Entsorgungssystem zu. Ihre Entsorgungseinrichtung vor Ort kann Ihnen helfen.

6. Service und Kontakt

Falls Probleme oder Fragen auftreten, wenden Sie sich an unseren Kundendienst – wir helfen Ihnen gerne weiter

7. Hinweis zum Wertersatz

Sollte das Waveboard in gebrauchtem oder beschädigtem Zustand zurückgegeben werden, behalten wir uns das Recht vor, einen Wertersatz zu verlangen. Dieser Wertersatz wird entsprechend dem Wertverlust des Produkts berechnet, der durch Nutzung oder Beschädigung entstanden ist. Um den vollen Kaufpreis zu erhalten, geben Sie das Waveboard bitte unbenutzt und in einwandfreiem Zustand zurück.

Haftungsausschluss: Diese Anleitung entspricht dem technischen Stand des Produkts bei Drucklegung. Änderungen vorbehalten.
Copyright S+S Sportartikel GmbH

EN User Manual for Waveboard

Congratulations on purchasing your Waveboard! This manual will help you use the Waveboard safely and correctly. Please read it carefully and keep it safe for future reference.

1. General Information

- **Important Note:** This product is not approved for use on public roads. Use it only on safe, flat surfaces like sidewalks, skate parks, or other suitable locations.
- **Traffic Rules:** Use the Waveboard only in designated areas and comply with local regulations.
- **Age Restriction:** The Waveboard is suitable for individuals aged 8 and older. Children under 8 should use the Waveboard only under adult supervision.
- **Physical Condition:** Use the Waveboard only if you are in good physical condition. Do not ride under the influence of alcohol, drugs, or medications that could impair your reaction time.

2. Safety Instructions

2.1 General Safety Measures

- **Protective Gear:** Always wear a helmet and knee, elbow, and wrist guards to prevent injuries in case of falls.
- **CAUTION – Not for use on public roads.**
- **CAUTION – Use with protective gear.**
- **Footwear:** Wear sturdy, non-slip shoes to ensure a secure grip on the deck.

3. Basic Techniques

3.1 Mounting the Board

1. Place the Waveboard on a flat surface.
2. Position one foot on the front footplate and hold the board steady.
3. Find your balance, then place the second foot on the rear footplate.

3.2 Moving Forward

- Move your hips and legs in an S-shape to propel the board forward. The wave-like movement of your body drives the board.
- Practice this movement slowly and find your balance before moving faster.

3.3 Steering and Braking

- **Steering:** To steer, lean your body in the desired direction. Move your feet accordingly to tilt the board and change direction.
- **Braking:** To stop, gently step off the board and place it on a safe surface. The Waveboard does not have a braking system.

4. Care and Maintenance

- **Cleaning:** Clean the Waveboard regularly with a soft, dry cloth. Avoid water that could enter the pivot joints.
- **Checking Screws:** Regularly tighten all screws, especially on the wheels and the pivot joint, to ensure safe handling.

- **Wheel Maintenance:** Check the wheels for wear and replace them if necessary to maintain maneuverability and stability.

5. Disposal Information

At the end of its life cycle, dispose of the Waveboard in accordance with your local recycling or disposal system. Your local disposal facility can assist you.

6. Service and Contact

If you encounter any problems or have questions, please contact our customer service – we are happy to assist you.

7. Notice Regarding Value Compensation

If the Waveboard is returned in used or damaged condition, we reserve the right to request compensation based on the depreciation of the product due to usage or damage. To receive the full purchase price, please return the Waveboard unused and in perfect condition.

Disclaimer: This manual reflects the technical status of the product at the time of printing. Subject to changes.

Copyright S+S Sportartikel GmbH

FR Manuel d'Utilisation pour le Waveboard

Félicitations pour l'achat de votre Waveboard ! Ce manuel vous aidera à utiliser le Waveboard en toute sécurité et correctement. Veuillez le lire attentivement et le conserver pour toute question future.

1. Informations Générales

- **Remarque Importante :** Ce produit n'est pas approuvé pour une utilisation sur la voie publique. Utilisez-le uniquement sur des surfaces sûres et planes comme les trottoirs, les skateparks ou d'autres endroits appropriés.
- **Règles de Circulation :** Utilisez le Waveboard uniquement dans les zones prévues à cet effet et respectez les règlements locaux.
- **Limite d'âge :** Le Waveboard est adapté aux personnes de 8 ans et plus. Les enfants de moins de 8 ans doivent l'utiliser uniquement sous la supervision d'un adulte.
- **Condition Physique :** Utilisez le Waveboard uniquement si vous êtes en bonne condition physique. Ne l'utilisez pas sous l'influence de l'alcool, de drogues ou de médicaments pouvant réduire vos réflexes.

2. Consignes de Sécurité

2.1 Mesures Générales de Sécurité

- **Équipement de Protection :** Portez toujours un casque, ainsi que des protections pour les genoux, les coudes et les poignets pour éviter les blessures en cas de chute.
- **ATTENTION – Ne pas utiliser sur la voie publique.**
- **ATTENTION – À utiliser avec un équipement de protection.**
- **Chaussures :** Portez des chaussures robustes et antidérapantes pour assurer une bonne adhérence sur la planche.

3. Techniques de Base

3.1 Monter sur le Waveboard

1. Placez le Waveboard sur une surface plane.
2. Placez un pied sur la plateforme avant et maintenez la planche stable.
3. Trouvez votre équilibre, puis placez le deuxième pied sur la plateforme arrière.

3.2 Avancer

- Effectuez un mouvement en forme de S avec vos hanches et vos jambes pour propulser le Waveboard vers l'avant. Le mouvement ondulatoire de votre corps fait avancer la planche.
- Entraînez-vous lentement au départ pour trouver votre équilibre avant d'aller plus vite.

3.3 Tourner et S'arrêter

- **Tourner** : Pour tourner, inclinez votre corps dans la direction souhaitée. Déplacez vos pieds pour incliner le Waveboard et changer de direction.
- **S'arrêter** : Pour vous arrêter, descendez doucement de la planche et placez-la sur une surface stable. Le Waveboard ne dispose pas de système de freinage.

4. Entretien et Maintenance

- **Nettoyage** : Nettoyez régulièrement le Waveboard avec un chiffon doux et sec. Évitez l'eau qui pourrait pénétrer dans les articulations.
- **Vérification des Vis** : Serrez toutes les vis régulièrement, surtout celles des roues et des articulations, pour garantir une utilisation en toute sécurité.
- **Entretien des Roues** : Vérifiez l'usure des roues et remplacez-les si nécessaire pour maintenir la maniabilité et la stabilité.

5. Informations sur le Recyclage

En fin de vie, jetez le Waveboard en respectant le système local de recyclage ou d'élimination des déchets. Votre centre local de gestion des déchets pourra vous aider.

6. Service et Contact

Si vous avez des problèmes ou des questions, veuillez contacter notre service client – nous serons heureux de vous aider.

7. Remarque sur la Compensation de Valeur

Si le Waveboard est retourné en mauvais état ou endommagé, nous nous réservons le droit de demander une compensation en fonction de la perte de valeur du produit causée par l'utilisation ou les dommages. Pour recevoir le prix d'achat total, veuillez retourner le Waveboard non utilisé et en parfait état.

Clause de Non-Responsabilité : Ce manuel reflète l'état technique du produit au moment de l'impression. Sous réserve de modifications.

Copyright S+S Sportartikel GmbH

ES Manual de Usuario para el Waveboard

¡Felicidades por la compra de su Waveboard! Este manual le ayudará a utilizar el Waveboard de manera segura y correcta. Por favor, léalo con atención y consérvelo para futuras consultas.

1. Información General

- **Nota Importante**: Este producto no está aprobado para uso en vías públicas. Úselo solo en superficies seguras y planas, como aceras, parques de skate u otros lugares adecuados.
- **Reglas de Tránsito**: Utilice el Waveboard únicamente en áreas designadas y cumpla con las normativas locales.
- **Restricción de Edad**: El Waveboard es adecuado para personas a partir de los 8 años. Los niños menores de 8 años deben utilizar el Waveboard únicamente bajo la supervisión de un adulto.
- **Condición Física**: Utilice el Waveboard solo si se encuentra en buenas condiciones físicas. No lo utilice bajo los efectos de alcohol, drogas o medicamentos que puedan afectar sus reflejos.

2. Instrucciones de Seguridad

2.1 Medidas Generales de Seguridad

- **Equipo de Protección**: Use siempre un casco y protectores para rodillas, codos y muñecas para evitar lesiones en caso de caída.
- **PRECAUCIÓN – No usar en vías públicas.**
- **PRECAUCIÓN – Usar con equipo de protección.**
- **Calzado**: Use zapatos resistentes y antideslizantes para asegurar un buen agarre en la tabla.

3. Técnicas Básicas

3.1 Subirse al Waveboard

1. Coloque el Waveboard sobre una superficie plana.
2. Coloque un pie en la plataforma delantera y mantenga el Waveboard estable.
3. Encuentre su equilibrio y luego coloque el segundo pie en la plataforma trasera.

3.2 Avanzar

- Mueva las caderas y piernas en una forma de S para impulsar el Waveboard hacia adelante. El movimiento ondulante del cuerpo es lo que impulsa la tabla.
- Practique este movimiento lentamente para encontrar el equilibrio antes de aumentar la velocidad.

3.3 Girar y Frenar

- **Girar:** Para girar, incline su cuerpo en la dirección deseada. Mueva los pies para inclinar el Waveboard y cambiar de dirección.
- **Frenar:** Para detenerse, baje suavemente de la tabla y colóquela en una superficie segura. El Waveboard no cuenta con un sistema de frenos.

4. Cuidado y Mantenimiento

- **Limpieza:** Limpie el Waveboard regularmente con un paño suave y seco. Evite que el agua entre en las articulaciones.
- **Revisión de Tornillos:** Apriete todos los tornillos regularmente, especialmente los de las ruedas y articulaciones, para asegurar una conducción segura.
- **Mantenimiento de las Ruedas:** Verifique el desgaste de las ruedas y reemplácelas si es necesario para mantener la maniobrabilidad y la estabilidad.

5. Información de Eliminación

Al final de su vida útil, deseche el Waveboard de acuerdo con el sistema local de reciclaje o eliminación de residuos. Su centro local de gestión de residuos puede ayudarle.

6. Servicio y Contacto

Si tiene algún problema o pregunta, comuníquese con nuestro servicio de atención al cliente; estaremos encantados de ayudarle.

7. Nota sobre la Compensación de Valor

Si el Waveboard es devuelto en condiciones usadas o dañadas, nos reservamos el derecho de solicitar una compensación en función de la depreciación del producto causada por el uso o los daños. Para recibir el precio total de compra, devuelva el Waveboard sin usar y en perfecto estado.

Descargo de Responsabilidad: Este manual refleja el estado técnico del producto al momento de la impresión. Sujeto a cambios.

Copyright S+S Sportartikel GmbH

IT Manuale d'Uso per il Waveboard

Congratulazioni per l'acquisto del suo Waveboard! Questo manuale le aiuterà a utilizzare il Waveboard in modo sicuro e corretto. La preghiamo di leggerlo attentamente e di conservarlo per future consultazioni.

1. Informazioni Generali

- **Nota Importante:** Questo prodotto non è approvato per l'uso su strade pubbliche. Utilizzarlo solo su superfici sicure e pianeggianti, come marciapiedi, skatepark o altre aree adatte.
- **Regole del Traffico:** Utilizzare il Waveboard solo in aree designate e rispettare le normative locali.
- **Restrizione di Età:** Il Waveboard è adatto a persone di età pari o superiore a 8 anni. I bambini sotto gli 8 anni devono usarlo solo sotto la supervisione di un adulto.
- **Condizione Fisica:** Utilizzare il Waveboard solo se si è in buona condizione fisica. Non usarlo sotto l'influenza di alcol, droghe o farmaci che possano compromettere i riflessi.

2. Istruzioni di Sicurezza

2.1 Misure Generali di Sicurezza

- **Equipaggiamento Protettivo:** Indossare sempre un casco e protezioni per ginocchia, gomiti e polsi per prevenire lesioni in caso di caduta.
- **ATTENZIONE – Non usare su strade pubbliche.**
- **ATTENZIONE – Da usare con equipaggiamento protettivo.**
- **Calzature:** Indossare scarpe robuste e antiscivolo per garantire una buona presa sulla tavola.

3. Tecniche di Base

3.1 Salire sul Waveboard

1. Posizionare il Waveboard su una superficie piana.
2. Posizionare un piede sulla piattaforma anteriore e mantenere la tavola stabile.
3. Trovare l'equilibrio e poi posizionare il secondo piede sulla piattaforma posteriore.

3.2 Avanzare

- Muovere i fianchi e le gambe in una forma a "S" per far avanzare il Waveboard. Il movimento ondulatorio del corpo fa avanzare la tavola.
- Esercitarsi nel movimento lentamente per trovare l'equilibrio prima di aumentare la velocità.

3.3 Girare e Frenare

- **Girare:** Per girare, inclinare il corpo nella direzione desiderata. Spostare i piedi per inclinare il Waveboard e cambiare direzione.
- **Frenare:** Per fermarsi, scendere delicatamente dalla tavola e posizionarla su una superficie sicura. Il Waveboard non ha un sistema di frenata.

4. Cura e Manutenzione

- **Pulizia:** Pulire il Waveboard regolarmente con un panno morbido e asciutto. Evitare che l'acqua penetri nelle articolazioni.
- **Controllo delle Viti:** Stringere regolarmente tutte le viti, soprattutto quelle delle ruote e delle articolazioni, per garantire una guida sicura.
- **Manutenzione delle Ruote:** Verificare l'usura delle ruote e sostituirle se necessario per mantenere manovrabilità e stabilità.

5. Informazioni per lo Smaltimento

Alla fine della sua vita utile, smaltire il Waveboard in conformità con il sistema locale di riciclaggio o smaltimento dei rifiuti. Il centro di smaltimento rifiuti locale può fornire assistenza.

6. Assistenza e Contatti

In caso di problemi o domande, contatti il nostro servizio clienti; saremo lieti di assisterla.

7. Nota sulla Compensazione del Valore

Se il Waveboard viene restituito in condizioni usate o danneggiate, ci riserviamo il diritto di richiedere una compensazione in base alla svalutazione del prodotto causata dall'uso o dai danni. Per ricevere il prezzo d'acquisto completo, restituisca il Waveboard non utilizzato e in perfette condizioni.

Clausola di Esclusione di Responsabilità: Questo manuale riflette lo stato tecnico del prodotto al momento della stampa. Soggetto a modifiche.

Copyright S+S Sportartikel GmbH

NL Gebruikershandleiding voor de Waveboard

Gefeliciteerd met de aankoop van uw Waveboard! Deze handleiding helpt u om het Waveboard veilig en correct te gebruiken. Lees de handleiding zorgvuldig door en bewaar deze voor toekomstige vragen.

1. Algemene Informatie

- **Belangrijke Opmerking:** Dit product is niet goedgekeurd voor gebruik op de openbare weg. Gebruik het alleen op veilige, vlakke oppervlakken zoals trottoirs, skateparken of andere geschikte locaties.

- **Verkeersregels:** Gebruik het Waveboard alleen op daarvoor bestemde plekken en houd u aan de lokale regelgeving.
- **Leeftijdsbeperving:** Het Waveboard is geschikt voor personen van 8 jaar en ouder. Kinderen jonger dan 8 jaar mogen het alleen onder toezicht van een volwassene gebruiken.
- **Lichamelijke Conditie:** Gebruik het Waveboard alleen als u in goede lichamelijke conditie verkeert. Gebruik het niet onder invloed van alcohol, drugs of medicijnen die uw reactievermogen kunnen verminderen.

2. Veiligheidsinstructies

2.1 Algemene Veiligheidsmaatregelen

- **Beschermingsuitrusting:** Draag altijd een helm en knie-, elleboog- en polsbeschermers om letsel bij een val te voorkomen.
- **LET OP – Niet geschikt voor gebruik op de openbare weg.**
- **LET OP – Gebruik met beschermende uitrusting.**
- **Schoenen:** Draag stevige, antislip schoenen voor een goede grip op het deck.

3. Basistechnieken

3.1 Opstappen

1. Plaats het Waveboard op een vlak oppervlak.
2. Zet één voet op het voorste platform en houd het board stabiel.
3. Vind uw balans en plaats vervolgens de tweede voet op het achterste platform.

3.2 Vooruit Bewegen

- Beweeg uw heupen en benen in een S-vorm om het Waveboard vooruit te laten bewegen. De golvende beweging van uw lichaam drijft het board aan.
- Oefen deze beweging langzaam en zoek uw balans voordat u sneller gaat rijden.

3.3 Sturen en Remmen

- **Sturen:** Om te sturen, leun in de gewenste richting. Verplaats uw voeten om het board te kantelen en van richting te veranderen.
- **Remmen:** Om te stoppen, stap voorzichtig van het board af en zet het neer op een veilige ondergrond. Het Waveboard heeft geen remsysteem.

4. Onderhoud en Verzorging

- **Reiniging:** Maak het Waveboard regelmatig schoon met een zachte, droge doek. Vermijd water dat in de scharnieren kan dringen.
- **Schroeven Controle:** Draai alle schroeven regelmatig aan, vooral die bij de wielen en het scharnier, om een veilige rit te garanderen.
- **Onderhoud van de Wielen:** Controleer de wielen op slijtage en vervang ze indien nodig om de wendbaarheid en stabiliteit te behouden.

5. Informatie over Afvalverwerking

Aan het einde van de levensduur moet het Waveboard worden afgevoerd via het plaatselijke recycling- of afvalverwerkingsstelsel. Uw lokale afvalverwerkingsdienst kan u hierbij helpen.

6. Service en Contact

Als u problemen of vragen heeft, neem dan contact op met onze klantenservice; wij helpen u graag verder.

7. Opmerking over Waardevergoeding

Als het Waveboard wordt geretourneerd in gebruikte of beschadigde staat, behouden wij ons het recht voor om een vergoeding te vragen op basis van de waardevermindering door gebruik of schade. Om de volledige aankoop prijs te ontvangen, retourneer het Waveboard ongebruikt en in perfecte staat.

Disclaimer: Deze handleiding weerspiegelt de technische status van het product op het moment van drukken. Wijzigingen voorbehouden.

Copyright S+S Sportartikel GmbH

SE Bruksanvisning för Waveboard

Grattis till ditt köp av Waveboard! Denna manual hjälper dig att använda Waveboarden på ett säkert och korrekt sätt. Läs manualen noggrant och spara den för framtida frågor.

1. Allmän Information

- **Viktig Information:** Denna produkt är inte godkänd för användning på allmän väg. Använd den endast på säkra, plana ytor som trottoarer, skateparker eller andra lämpliga platser.
- **Trafikregler:** Använd Waveboarden endast på avsedda områden och följ lokala bestämmelser.
- **Åldersbegränsning:** Waveboarden är lämplig för personer från 8 år och uppåt. Barn under 8 år bör endast använda Waveboarden under uppsikt av en vuxen.
- **Fysisk Kondition:** Använd Waveboarden endast om du är i god fysisk kondition. Använd den inte under påverkan av alkohol, droger eller mediciner som kan påverka din reaktionsförmåga.

2. Säkerhetsinstruktioner

2.1 Allmänna Säkerhetsåtgärder

- **Skyddsutrustning:** Använd alltid hjälm samt knä-, armbågs- och handledsskydd för att undvika skador vid fall.
- **VARNING – Ej för användning i trafik.**
- **VARNING – Använd med skyddsutrustning.**
- **Skor:** Använd stabila, halksäkra skor för att få ett bra grepp på brädan.

3. Grundläggande Tekniker

3.1 Kliva på Waveboarden

1. Placera Waveboarden på en plan yta.
2. Sätt en fot på den främre plattan och håll brädan stabil.
3. Hitta din balans och sätt sedan den andra foten på den bakre plattan.

3.2 Förflyttning Framåt

- Rör höfterna och benen i en S-form för att få Waveboarden att röra sig framåt. Kroppens vågrörelse driver brädan framåt.
- Öva på rörelsen långsamt och hitta balansen innan du ökar hastigheten.

3.3 Styrning och Bromsning

- **Styrning:** För att styra, luta kroppen i önskad riktning. Flytta fötterna för att luta brädan och ändra riktning.
- **Bromsning:** För att stanna, kliv försiktigt av brädan och placera den på en säker yta. Waveboarden har inget bromssystem.

4. Skötsel och Underhåll

- **Rengöring:** Rengör Waveboarden regelbundet med en mjuk, torr trasa. Undvik vatten som kan tränga in i lederna.
- **Kontroll av Skruvar:** Dra åt alla skruvar regelbundet, särskilt vid hjulen och lederna, för att säkerställa en säker användning.
- **Underhåll av Hjul:** Kontrollera hjulen för slitage och byt ut dem vid behov för att bibehålla manövrerbarhet och stabilitet.

5. Information om Avfallshantering

När Waveboarden har nått slutet av sin livslängd ska den lämnas till lokal återvinning eller avfallshantering. Din lokala avfallsanläggning kan hjälpa dig.

6. Service och Kontakt

Om du har några problem eller frågor, vänligen kontakta vår kundtjänst – vi hjälper dig gärna.

7. Information om Värdeersättning

Om Waveboarden returneras i begagnat eller skadat skick förbehåller vi oss rätten att begära ersättning baserad på produktens värdeminskning på grund av användning eller skada. För att få fullt återköpsvärde, vänligen returnera Waveboarden oanvänd och i perfekt skick.

Ansvarsfriskrivning: Denna manual återspeglar produktens tekniska status vid tryckning. Ändringar förbehålls.

Copyright S+S Sportartikel GmbH

PL Instrukcja Obsługi Waveboardu

Gratulacje z okazji zakupu Waveboardu! Niniejsza instrukcja pomoże Ci bezpiecznie i prawidłowo korzystać z Waveboardu. Prosimy o dokładne przeczytanie instrukcji i zachowanie jej na przyszłość.

1. Informacje Ogólne

- **Ważna Informacja:** Ten produkt nie jest dopuszczony do użytku na drogach publicznych. Używaj go wyłącznie na bezpiecznych, płaskich powierzchniach, takich jak chodniki, skateparki lub inne odpowiednie miejsca.
- **Przepisy Ruchu Drogowego:** Używaj Waveboardu tylko w przeznaczonych do tego miejscach i przestrzegaj lokalnych przepisów.
- **Ograniczenie Wiekowe:** Waveboard jest odpowiedni dla osób od 8. roku życia. Dzieci poniżej 8 lat powinny używać go wyłącznie pod nadzorem osoby dorosłej.
- **Kondycja Fizyczna:** Używaj Waveboardu tylko wtedy, gdy jesteś w dobrej kondycji fizycznej. Nie używaj go pod wpływem alkoholu, narkotyków ani leków, które mogą wpływać na czas reakcji.

2. Instrukcje Bezpieczeństwa

2.1 Ogólne Środki Ostrożności

- **Sprzęt Ochronny:** Zawsze nosić kask oraz ochraniacze na kolana, łokcie i nadgarstki, aby zapobiec urazom w przypadku upadku.
- **UWAGA – Nie używać na drogach publicznych.**
- **UWAGA – Używać ze sprzętem ochronnym.**
- **Obuwie:** Nosić solidne, antypoślizgowe buty, aby zapewnić dobrą przyczepność na desce.

3. Podstawowe Techniki

3.1 Wchodzenie na Waveboard

1. Umieść Waveboard na płaskiej powierzchni.
2. Postaw jedną stopę na przedniej platformie i ustabilizuj deskę.
3. Znajdź równowagę, a następnie postaw drugą stopę na tylnej platformie.

3.2 Przemieszczanie się

- Poruszaj biodrami i nogami w kształcie litery S, aby napędzać Waveboard do przodu. Falujący ruch ciała wprawia deskę w ruch.
- Ćwicz ten ruch powoli, aby znaleźć równowagę, zanim zwiększysz prędkość.

3.3 Skręcanie i Hamowanie

- **Skręcanie:** Aby skręcić, pochyl ciało w pożądanym kierunku. Przesuń stopy, aby przechylić deskę i zmienić kierunek.
- **Hamowanie:** Aby się zatrzymać, delikatnie zejź z deski i umieść ją na bezpiecznej powierzchni. Waveboard nie posiada systemu hamulcowego.

4. Konserwacja i Utrzymanie

- **Czyszczenie:** Regularnie czyść Waveboard miękką, suchą szmatką. Unikaj wody, która może dostać się do przegubów.

- **Sprawdzanie Śrub:** Regularnie dokręcaj wszystkie śruby, szczególnie przy kołach i przegubach, aby zapewnić bezpieczną jazdę.
- **Konserwacja Kół:** Sprawdzaj zużycie kół i wymieniaj je, jeśli to konieczne, aby utrzymać manewrowość i stabilność.

5. Informacja o Utylizacji

Po zakończeniu okresu użytkowania oddaj Waveboard do lokalnego systemu recyklingu lub utylizacji odpadów. Twoje lokalne centrum utylizacji odpadów może Ci w tym pomóc.

6. Serwis i Kontakt

W razie problemów lub pytań skontaktuj się z naszym działem obsługi klienta – chętnie pomożemy.

7. Informacja o Odszkodowaniu za Wartość

Jeśli Waveboard zostanie zwrócony w stanie zużytym lub uszkodzonym, zastrzegamy sobie prawo do żądania odszkodowania w wysokości odpowiadającej utracie wartości produktu spowodowanej użytkowaniem lub uszkodzeniem. Aby uzyskać pełny zwrot ceny zakupu, prosimy o zwrot Waveboardu w stanie nienaruszonym.

Zastrzeżenie: Niniejsza instrukcja odzwierciedla stan techniczny produktu w momencie druku. Zastrzegamy sobie prawo do wprowadzania zmian.

Copyright S+S Sportartikel GmbH

S+S Sportartikel GmbH
Raiffeisenring 8
D-46395 Bocholt, Germany

Phone: +49 (0) 2871 2182794

Email: info@mach1-scooter.com
www.mach1-scooter.de

EAR Registration: WEEE Reg. No. DE49065107
GRS Batteries: GRS User 20111103

